

Dhani Services Limited
(CIN: L74110DL1995PLC069631)
Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results
for the quarter and six months ended 30 September 2022

(Amount in ₹ Lakh)

Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and six months ended 30 September 2022

Particulars	Quarter ended			Six months ended		Year ended
	30 September 2022	30 June 2022	30 September 2021	30 September 2022	30 September 2021	31 March 2022
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
1 Revenue from operations						
Interest income	5,996.27	7,064.11	11,967.35	13,060.38	20,903.96	48,850.31
Dividend income	-	-	11.62	-	11.62	11.62
Fees and commission income	6,009.70	15,772.68	18,287.82	21,782.38	25,874.29	65,101.16
Net gain on fair value changes	604.73	657.43	601.15	1,262.16	1,601.50	1,910.17
Net gain on derecognition of financial assets	(613.46)	613.46	2.42	-	12,025.38	12,069.94
Sale of products	1,018.65	530.67	2,598.94	1,549.32	3,493.66	15,500.65
Total revenue from operations	13,015.89	24,638.35	33,469.30	37,654.24	63,910.41	1,43,443.85
2 Other income	5,276.60	2,829.03	(116.11)	8,105.63	212.94	3,098.17
3 Total income (1+2)	18,292.49	27,467.38	33,353.19	45,759.87	64,123.35	1,46,542.02
4 Expenses :						
Finance costs	4,225.57	5,883.18	7,074.19	10,108.75	15,384.17	27,501.56
Fees and commission expense	2,834.11	2,695.14	2,556.95	5,529.25	5,346.66	13,736.13
Net loss on derecognition of financial assets	246.68	-	-	246.68	-	-
Impairment on financial assets	(462.25)	1,262.67	10,967.90	800.42	29,587.11	38,376.03
Purchases of Stock-in-trade	(245.36)	10.57	5,428.51	(234.79)	7,434.02	26,680.76
Changes in Inventories of stock-in- trade and others	1,868.00	1,238.23	(2,267.20)	3,106.23	(3,879.62)	(10,459.85)
Employee benefits expenses	10,400.04	9,593.89	15,877.68	19,993.93	29,876.66	66,361.59
Depreciation and amortisation	2,762.51	2,865.02	2,195.78	5,627.53	4,235.61	9,498.93
Other expenses	6,438.50	11,824.44	14,345.23	18,262.94	24,180.39	64,932.19
Total expenses	28,067.80	35,373.14	56,179.04	63,440.94	1,12,164.90	2,36,627.34
5 Profit/ (loss) before tax (3-4)	(9,775.31)	(7,905.76)	(22,825.85)	(17,681.07)	(48,041.55)	(90,085.32)
6 Tax expense:						
(a) Current tax	(80.10)	631.66	326.06	551.56	1,178.39	1,978.80
(b) Income tax of earlier years	-	-	0.21	-	0.21	(445.68)
(c) Deferred tax (credit) / charge	(966.36)	1,854.11	(2,557.71)	887.75	(9,383.35)	(5,581.49)
Total tax expense	(1,046.46)	2,485.77	(2,231.44)	1,439.31	(8,204.75)	(4,048.37)
7 Profit / (loss) for the period/year (5-6)	(8,728.85)	(10,391.53)	(20,594.41)	(19,120.38)	(39,836.80)	(86,036.95)
8 Other comprehensive income						
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	790.54	(84.27)	216.95	706.27	399.36	1,479.00
Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	(190.20)	(0.57)	(12.09)	(190.77)	(13.23)	(57.93)
Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	(445.08)	(361.17)	(340.91)	(806.25)	(835.62)	(954.76)
Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	-	129.93	(10.19)	129.93	134.02	46.75
Total other comprehensive income	155.26	(316.08)	(146.24)	(160.82)	(315.47)	513.06
9 Total comprehensive income for the period/year (7+8)	(8,573.59)	(10,707.61)	(20,740.65)	(19,281.20)	(40,152.27)	(85,523.89)
10 Net profit / (loss) after tax attributable to -						
Owners of the Holding Company	(8,782.19)	(10,141.16)	(20,824.50)	(18,923.35)	(40,006.59)	(86,635.46)
Non controlling interests	53.34	(250.37)	230.09	(197.03)	169.79	598.51
11 Other comprehensive income attributable to -						
Owners of the Holding Company	155.26	(316.08)	(146.24)	(160.82)	(315.47)	513.06
Non controlling interests	-	-	-	-	-	-
12 Total comprehensive income attributable to -						
Owners of the Holding Company	(8,626.93)	(10,457.24)	(20,970.74)	(19,084.17)	(40,322.06)	(86,122.40)
Non controlling interests	53.34	(250.37)	230.09	(197.03)	169.79	598.51
13 Paid-up equity share capital (face value of ₹ 2 per equity share)	12,119.22	12,119.22	11,454.26	12,119.22	11,454.26	12,119.22
14 Other equity as per Statement of Assets and Liabilities						4,94,199.40
15 Earnings per equity share (EPS) (face value of ₹ 2 per equity share)						
(EPS for the quarters/ half year not annualised)						
(1) Basic (amount in ₹)	(1.62)	(1.80)	(3.77)	(3.42)	(7.23)	(15.30)
(2) Diluted (amount in ₹)	(1.62)	(1.80)	(3.77)	(3.42)	(7.23)	(15.30)

Notes to the Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results:

Note 1: Consolidated Statement of Assets and Liabilities as at 30 September 2022

Particulars	(Amount in ₹ Lakh)	
	As at 30 September 2022 (Unaudited)	As at 31 March 2022 (Audited)
I. ASSETS		
1. Financial assets		
(a) Cash and cash equivalents	81,801.65	65,240.24
(b) Other bank balances	59,155.25	70,398.32
(c) Receivables		
(i) Trade receivables	7,488.22	12,810.07
(ii) Other receivables	859.63	2,064.54
(d) Loans	1,94,529.23	4,09,715.47
(e) Investments	37,988.51	58,811.17
(f) Other financial assets	35,307.34	33,657.66
Total financial assets	4,17,129.83	6,52,697.47
2. Non-financial assets		
(a) Inventories	7,564.30	10,670.53
(b) Current tax assets (net)	21,684.97	21,410.55
(c) Deferred tax assets (net)	49,927.30	26,116.75
(d) Investment property	767.65	767.65
(e) Property, plant and equipment	10,555.73	11,393.30
(f) Capital work-in-progress	-	-
(g) Intangible assets under development	257.19	696.11
(h) Goodwill	6,797.16	6,797.16
(i) Other intangible assets	11,544.47	12,741.46
(j) Right-of-use asset	15,751.49	21,974.91
(k) Other non-financial assets	89,774.46	97,587.05
Total non financial assets	2,14,624.72	2,10,155.47
Total assets	6,31,754.55	8,62,852.94
II. LIABILITIES AND EQUITY		
LIABILITIES		
1. Financial liabilities		
(a) Payables		
(i) Trade payables		
(i) total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	-	0.12
(ii) total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	2,551.03	12,627.19
(ii) Other payables		
(i) total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	-	-
(ii) total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	14,728.52	11,356.70
(b) Debt securities	44,940.04	54,506.34
(c) Borrowings (other than debt securities)	74,851.35	1,70,437.87
(d) Lease liabilities	17,075.67	23,241.10
(e) Other financial liabilities	50,511.64	54,132.77
Total financial liabilities	2,04,658.25	3,26,302.09
2. Non-financial liabilities		
(a) Current tax liabilities (net)	341.43	609.92
(b) Provisions	2,893.49	3,860.46
(c) Deferred tax liabilities (net)	713.03	443.11
(d) Other non-financial liabilities	4,763.37	4,533.93
Total non financial liabilities	8,711.32	9,447.42
3. EQUITY		
(a) Equity share capital	12,119.22	12,119.22
(b) Other equity	3,97,063.24	4,94,199.40
Equity attributable to the owners of the Holding Company	4,09,182.46	5,06,318.62
(c) Non controlling interests	9,202.52	20,784.81
Total equity	4,18,384.98	5,27,103.43
Total liabilities and equity	6,31,754.55	8,62,852.94

Note 2: Consolidated cash flows statement as at 30 September 2022

Particulars	(Amount in ₹ Lakh)	
	For the six months ended	
	30 September 2022	30 September 2021
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Cash flows from operating activities :		
(Loss)/Profit before tax	(17,681.07)	(48,041.55)
Adjustments for :		
Depreciation and amortisation expense	5,627.53	4,235.61
Loss on sale of property, plant and equipment (net)	1,064.61	75.74
Provision for employee benefits (net)	(174.16)	767.54
Impairment on financial assets	(258.03)	29,587.11
Gain on sale of loan portfolio through assignment	(255.54)	(12,029.30)
Excess provisions for expenses no longer required written back	(6,871.22)	(11.62)
Liabilities written back	(404.94)	(25.79)
Interest expense on lease arrangement	1,091.87	844.48
Net gain on fair value changes	(7.79)	(36.45)
Share based payment expense	(6,999.14)	3,595.33
Unrealised loss/(gain) on foreign exchange fluctuations (net)	(61.77)	-
Loss on derecognition of financial assets	246.68	-
Effective interest rate adjustment for financial instruments	-	(20.21)
Operating profit before working capital changes	(24,682.97)	(21,059.11)
Adjustments for:		
(Increase)/decrease in trade receivables	1,991.85	(28,517.10)
(Increase)/decrease in other receivables	1,204.91	3,578.05
(Increase)/decrease in loans	1,60,836.44	67,717.08
(Increase)/decrease in inventory	3,106.23	(3,879.62)
(Increase)/decrease in other financial assets	9,925.54	(33,414.61)
(Increase)/decrease in other non-financial assets	2,927.19	(15,582.76)
Increase/(decrease) in trade payables	(10,076.28)	7,316.59
Increase/(decrease) in other payables	10,243.04	1,028.66
Increase/(decrease) other financial liabilities	3,304.64	365.59
Increase/(decrease) in other non financial liabilities	634.38	483.67
Cash (used in) from operations	1,59,414.97	(21,963.56)
Income tax paid/(refund) (net)	(25,583.69)	(1,831.32)
Net cash (used in) from operating activities	A	1,33,831.28
Cash flows from investing activities :		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment and other intangible assets (including intangible assets under developments and capital advances)	(4,632.34)	(7,195.62)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment and investment property and refund of capital advance	(390.16)	4,005.51
Proceeds from sale of investments (net)	20,866.72	96,016.47
Net cash generated from investing activities	B	15,844.22
Cash flows from financing activities :		
Proceeds from issue of equity shares (including securities premium)	-	3.24
Dividends paid (including amount transferred to investor education and protection fund)	(32.99)	(41.27)
Lease payments	(3,662.75)	(1,936.09)
Repayment of debt securities	(8,947.21)	(41,448.50)
Proceeds from borrowings other than debt securities	4,042.04	3,000.00
Repayment of borrowings other than debt securities	(1,09,426.17)	(98,206.90)
Proceeds from rights issue (call money in advance)*	-	28,605.41
Net cash used in financing activities	C	(1,18,027.08)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)	D	31,648.42
Currency translation reserve	E	-
Cash and cash equivalent of subsidiary acquired	F	-
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	G	50,153.23
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period (D+E+F+G)	81,801.65	82,102.40
Components of cash and cash equivalents		
Cash and cash equivalents	81,801.65	82,102.40
Total cash and cash equivalents	81,801.65	82,102.40

*included in Other Equity

3 Dhani Services Limited ('Holding Company') and its subsidiaries are together referred to as 'the Group' in the following notes. These unaudited consolidated financial results of the Group have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards ("Ind AS") notified under Section 133 of the Companies Act 2013 ("the Act") read with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standard) Rules, 2015 as amended by the Companies Indian Accounting Standards (Amendment) Rules, 2016 and the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended).

4 These unaudited consolidated financial results of the Group have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and subsequently approved at the meeting of the Board of Directors held on 11 November 2022. These unaudited consolidated financial results have been subjected to limited review by the statutory auditors of the Company.

5 India is emerging from the COVID-19 virus, a global pandemic that affected the world economy over the last two years. The extent to which any new wave of COVID-19 will impact the Company's results will depend on ongoing as well as future developments, including, among other things, any new information concerning the severity of the COVID-19 pandemic, and any action to contain its spread or mitigate its impact whether government-mandated or elected by us. The Company has recognized provisions as on 30 September 2022 towards its loan assets, based on the information available at this point of time, in accordance with the expected credit loss method. The Company believes that it has considered all the possible impact of the known events arising out of COVID-19 pandemic in the preparation of financial results. However, the impact assessment of COVID-19 is a continuing process given its nature and duration. The Company will continue to monitor any material changes to future economic condition. The Company's capital and liquidity position remains sufficient and would continue to be the focus area for the Company; accordingly, the Company does not expect a stress on its liquidity situation in the immediate future.

6 The Holding Company was carrying on the business of stock broking which was demerged during the financial year 2019-20. Accordingly, as at and during the year ended 31 March 2022 and period ended 30 September 2022, the financial assets of the Holding Company were more than fifty percent of its total assets and income from financial assets was more than fifty percent of the gross income. The Holding Company's present business activities consists of providing loans and making investments in group companies, consequentially, the Holding Company may be required to apply and obtain the Certificate of Registration (CoR) from Reserve Bank of India (RBI) as a Non-Banking Financial Company (NBFC) under the category of Core Investment Company (CIC). The management is of the view that basis of their present business operations and financials, the Holding Company qualifies to fall under the category of an unregistered CIC and has written to RBI for their views in this regard, response to which is still awaited. The management is also of the view that the possible non-compliance with such requirement is not expected to have a material impact on the accompanying financial results.

7 During the six month ended September 30, 2022, the Company has utilised/ applied an amount of Rs. 72,961.20 lakhs (net of deferred tax) from the outstanding balance in the securities premium account for creating a provision for impairment losses on financial instruments of Dhani Loans and Services Limited ("DLSL") which is a 100% subsidiary of Dhani Services Limited "DSL", instead of debiting the same to the Standalone Statement of Profit and Loss, which is not in strict accordance with the applicable provisions of Indian Accounting Standards and other applicable regulations. The Reserve Bank of India had issued a communication to the Industry dated June 20, 2022 which impacts one of the DLSL's products/services offered to its customers. Consequently, the Company, on a conservative basis, has created the above mentioned provision in respect of any future, unanticipated losses which may arise on account of the impact of the above RBI communication. Further, Dhani Loans and Services Limited has sold loans to IARCL which is a 100% subsidiary of DSL. However, the recoveries from the pool of loans sold to IARCL will accrue in IARCL and ultimately to the benefit of DSL in consolidated financials as IARCL is 100% subsidiary of DSL.

8 During the six month ended 30 September 2022, the Bond Issue Committee of the Board of Directors of the Dhani Loans and Services Limited (Wholly owned subsidiary of the DSL) in its meeting held on 17th May 2022 approved and allotted 957,648 NCDs of face value of ₹1,000 each, aggregating to ₹ 9,576.48 Lakhs on public issue basis.

Particulars	Amount(₹ in Lakhs)	Date of Issue	Date of Listing	
			NSE	BSE
Non-convertible debentures ('NCDs')	9,576.48	17 May 2022	19 May 2022	19 May 2022

9 During the six month ended 30 September 2022, the Compensation Committee constituted by the Board of Directors of the Company, under its Employees Stock Option Scheme(s) – 2008 & 2009, has granted 1,16,00,000 (One Crore Sixteen Lakh) Stock Options representing an equal number of fully paid-up equity shares of face value of ₹ 2/- each in the Company, at an exercise price of ₹ 30/- per share.

10 Subsequent 30th September 2022 the Holding Company, has issued and allotted 22,00,000 (Twenty Two Lacs) Equity shares of face value INR 2/- each, to eligible employees upon exercise of op-tions vested in their favour under 'Dhani Services Limited Employees Stock Option Scheme – 2008' of the Company on 29th October 2022. Consequent to the said allotment, the paid-up Equity Share Capital stands in-creased to Rs. 121,62,96,148.40 divided into 60,32,59,386 fully paid up Equity shares of face value Rs. 2/- each and 88,88,524 partly paid-up equity shares of face value of Rs. 2 each, paid up Rs. 1.10 each.

11 Segment results

The Group's operating segments are established on the basis of those components of the Group that are evaluated regularly by the Board of Directors (the 'Chief Operating Decision Maker' as defined in Ind AS 108 'Operating Segments'), in deciding how to allocate resources and in assessing performance. These have been identified taking into account nature of services, the differing risks and returns and the internal business reporting systems.

(Amount in ₹ Lakh)

Particulars	Quarter ended			Six months ended		Year ended
	30 September 2022	30 June 2022	30 September 2021	30 September 2022	30 September 2021	31 March 2022
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Segment revenue						
Broking and related activities	3,096.66	3,080.19	3,194.04	6,176.85	6,454.11	13,422.89
Financing, Digital wallet services and related activities	8,511.43	17,353.95	21,749.57	25,865.38	44,923.56	1,06,124.56
E-commerce and related activities	1,871.70	1,788.06	7,362.67	3,659.76	8,655.81	18,498.52
Asset reconstruction and related activities	(288.62)	2,564.98	1,355.16	2,276.36	4,139.91	6,479.61
Others	76.77	100.48	108.13	177.25	287.97	350.69
Total	13,267.94	24,887.66	33,769.57	38,155.60	64,461.36	1,44,876.27
Less: Inter segment revenue	(252.05)	(249.31)	(300.27)	(501.36)	(550.95)	(1,432.42)
Total revenue from operations	13,015.89	24,638.35	33,469.30	37,654.24	63,910.41	1,43,443.85
Segment results						
Profit/(loss) before tax and interest expense						
Broking and related activities	266.96	(1,198.72)	(2,685.95)	(931.76)	(4,955.96)	(3,902.98)
Financing, Digital wallet services and related activities	(7,399.33)	5,469.17	(7,466.93)	(1,930.16)	(28,739.52)	(16,658.46)
E-commerce and related activities	499.23	(13,389.77)	(11,668.43)	(12,890.54)	(14,222.87)	(63,128.03)
Asset reconstruction and related activities	(1,261.52)	2,028.34	1,233.96	766.82	3,627.19	5,528.66
Total	(7,894.66)	(7,090.98)	(20,587.35)	(14,985.64)	(44,291.16)	(78,160.81)
(i) Less: Interest expense	(1,488.91)	(1,418.51)	(1,237.05)	(2,907.42)	(2,342.77)	(5,065.61)
(ii) (Less)/Add: Other unallocable income / (expenses)	(391.74)	603.73	(1,001.45)	211.99	(1,407.62)	(6,858.90)
Profit / (loss) before tax	(9,775.31)	(7,905.76)	(22,825.85)	(17,681.07)	(48,041.55)	(90,085.32)
Segment assets						
Broking and related activities	95,044.00	92,881.99	1,06,523.90	95,044.00	1,06,523.90	1,01,810.26
Financing, Digital wallet services and related activities	3,60,124.45	4,52,066.03	5,12,487.02	3,60,124.45	5,12,487.02	5,60,047.28
E-commerce and related activities	44,796.27	50,478.58	21,298.76	44,796.27	21,298.76	53,062.86
Asset reconstruction and related activities	71,855.53	76,862.30	71,442.94	71,855.53	71,442.94	81,353.92
Unallocable segment assets	59,934.30	61,559.45	1,34,369.92	59,934.30	1,34,369.92	66,578.62
Total	6,31,754.55	7,33,848.35	8,46,122.54	6,31,754.55	8,46,122.54	8,62,852.94
Segment liabilities						
Broking and related activities	13,884.05	12,806.34	22,618.62	13,884.05	22,618.62	17,883.25
Financing, Digital wallet services and related activities	1,17,279.72	2,03,709.42	2,43,373.69	1,17,279.72	2,43,373.69	2,34,570.14
E-commerce and related activities	24,920.63	31,630.34	10,087.13	24,920.63	10,087.13	27,745.39
Asset reconstruction and related activities	1,271.22	5,330.82	1,737.10	1,271.22	1,737.10	1,447.16
Unallocable segment liabilities	56,013.95	54,255.73	47,660.49	56,013.95	47,660.49	54,103.57
Total	2,13,369.57	3,07,732.65	3,25,477.03	2,13,369.57	3,25,477.03	3,35,749.51
Capital employed (segment assets - segment liabilities)						
Broking and related activities	81,159.95	80,075.65	83,905.28	81,159.95	83,905.28	83,927.01
Financing, Digital wallet services and related activities	2,42,844.73	2,48,356.61	2,69,113.33	2,42,844.73	2,69,113.33	3,25,477.14
E-commerce and related activities	19,875.64	18,848.24	11,211.63	19,875.64	11,211.63	25,317.47
Asset reconstruction and related activities	70,584.31	71,531.48	69,705.84	70,584.31	69,705.84	79,906.76
Unallocable capital employed	3,920.35	7,303.72	86,709.43	3,920.35	86,709.43	12,475.05
Total	4,18,384.98	4,26,115.70	5,20,645.51	4,18,384.98	5,20,645.51	5,27,103.43

Registered Office: 1/1 E, 1st Floor, East Patel Nagar, New Delhi 110 008.
Corporate Identification Number: L74110DL1995PLC069631

For and on behalf of Board of Directors

Place : Mumbai
Date : 11 November 2022

Divyesh B. Shah
Whole-time Director & COO

Dhani Services Limited
(CIN: L74110DL1995PLC069631)
Statement of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results
for the quarter and six months ended 30 September 2022

dhani

(Amount in ₹ Lakh)

Statement of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results for the quarter and six months ended 30 September 2022

Particulars	Quarter ended			Six months ended		Year ended
	30 September 2022	30 June 2022	30 September 2021	30 September 2022	30 September 2021	31 March 2022
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
1 Revenue from operations						
Interest income	2,659.23	2,581.83	1,112.73	5,241.06	2,104.28	4,361.08
Dividend income	-	-	11.62	-	11.62	11.62
Net gain on fair value changes	1.55	8.52	15.01	10.07	52.36	81.20
Total revenue from operations	2,660.78	2,590.35	1,139.36	5,251.13	2,168.26	4,453.90
2 Other income	58.76	73.01	44.92	131.77	118.81	232.05
3 Total income (1+2)	2,719.54	2,663.36	1,184.28	5,382.90	2,287.07	4,685.95
4 Expenses :						
Finance costs	1,341.51	1,311.82	1,153.44	2,653.33	2,188.08	4,516.65
Fees and commission expense	5.92	5.86	4.44	11.78	8.63	18.28
Impairment on financial assets	-	-	-	-	-	788.77
Employee benefits expenses	53.18	(718.95)	181.69	(665.77)	(99.15)	270.55
Depreciation and amortisation	5.82	5.84	5.20	11.66	10.38	21.88
Other expenses	66.50	42.87	104.74	109.37	189.76	842.31
Total expenses	1,472.93	647.44	1,449.51	2,120.37	2,297.70	6,458.44
5 Profit / (loss) before tax (3-4)	1,246.61	2,015.92	(265.23)	3,262.53	(10.63)	(1,772.49)
6 Tax expense:						
(a) Current tax	0.71	0.72	(6.92)	1.43	2.59	-
(b) Income tax for earlier years	-	-	-	-	-	17.62
(c) Deferred tax expense	651.28	844.89	238.70	1,496.17	541.56	681.35
Total tax expense	651.99	845.61	231.78	1,497.60	544.15	698.97
7 Profit/(Loss) for the period (5-6)	594.62	1,170.31	(497.01)	1,764.93	(554.78)	(2,471.46)
8 Other comprehensive income						
(i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	1.95	(86.54)	182.34	(84.59)	364.66	1,255.27
(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	-	122.80	(45.90)	122.80	(47.01)	(123.79)
Total other comprehensive income	1.95	36.26	136.44	38.21	317.65	1,131.48
9 Total comprehensive income for the period (7+8)	596.57	1,206.57	(360.57)	1,803.14	(237.13)	(1,339.98)
10 Paid-up equity share capital (face value of ₹ 2 per equity share)	12,119.22	12,119.22	11,454.26	12,119.22	11,454.26	12,119.22
11 Other equity as per the Statement of Assets and Liabilities						5,68,201.63
12 Earnings per equity share (EPS) (face value of ₹ 2 per equity share) (EPS for the quarters/six months not annualised)						
(1) Basic (amount in ₹)	0.11	0.20	(0.09)	0.31	(0.10)	(0.44)
(2) Diluted (amount in ₹)	0.11	0.20	(0.09)	0.31	(0.10)	(0.44)

Notes to the Unaudited Standalone Financial Results for the period ended 30 September 2022:

Note 1 : Standalone Statement of Assets and Liabilities as at 30 September 2022

Particulars	(Amount in ₹ Lakh)	
	As at 30 September 2022	As at 31 March 2022
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
ASSETS		
1. Financial assets		
(a) Cash and cash equivalents	4,606.97	4,030.49
(b) Other bank balances	2,041.89	2,067.81
(c) Loans	1,31,669.81	1,25,147.33
(d) Investments	4,87,202.44	4,95,176.47
(e) Other financial assets	304.25	304.87
Total financial assets	6,25,825.36	6,26,726.97
2. Non-financial assets		
(a) Current tax assets (net)	2,153.83	2,324.52
(b) Deferred tax assets (net)	3,060.30	4,433.67
(c) Property, plant and equipment	57.07	71.73
(d) Other intangible assets	6.73	8.61
(e) Other non-financial assets	78.34	101.32
Total non-financial assets	5,356.27	6,939.85
Total assets	6,31,181.63	6,33,666.82
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY		
LIABILITIES		
1. Financial liabilities		
(a) Payables		
Trade payables		
(i) total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	-	-
(ii) total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	6.03	16.55
Other payables		
(i) total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	-	-
(ii) total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	328.89	324.03
(b) Debt securities	-	-
(c) Borrowings (other than debt securities)	53,100.00	52,500.00
(d) Other financial liabilities	1,953.27	145.58
Total financial liabilities	55,388.19	52,986.16
2. Non-financial liabilities		
(a) Current tax liabilities (net)	2.02	11.14
(b) Provisions	71.41	83.61
(c) Other non-financial liabilities	256.18	265.06
Total non-financial liabilities	329.61	359.81
3. EQUITY		
(a) Equity share capital	12,119.22	12,119.22
(b) Other equity	5,63,344.61	5,68,201.63
Total equity	5,75,463.83	5,80,320.85
Total liabilities and equity	6,31,181.63	6,33,666.82

Note 2 : Standalone Cash Flows Statement for the period ended 30 September 2022

Particulars	(Amount in ₹ Lakh)	
	For the six months ended	
	30 September 2022 (Unaudited)	30 September 2021 (Unaudited)
Cash flows from operating activities :		
(Loss)/ profit before tax	3,262.53	(10.63)
Adjustments for :		
Depreciation and amortisation	11.66	10.38
Provision for employee benefits (net)	6.92	13.02
Impairment on financial assets	-	-
Profit on sale of property, plant and equipment (net)	1.77	-
Sundry credit balances written back	(0.10)	-
Unrealised loss/(gain) on foreign exchange fluctuations	(62.20)	(20.04)
Gain on fair valuation of financial assets	(10.07)	(52.36)
Share based payment expense	(784.94)	(235.39)
Income from financial guarantees	(53.73)	(98.77)
Operating (loss) before working capital changes	2,371.84	(393.79)
Adjustments for:		
(Increase)/decrease in loans	(4,353.54)	(1,868.31)
(Increase)/decrease in other financial assets	26.54	3,356.01
(Increase)/decrease in other non-financial assets	554.28	(56.15)
Increase/(decrease) in trade payables	(10.52)	(0.26)
Increase/(decrease) in other payables	4.97	46.70
Increase/(decrease) in other financial liabilities	1,840.68	-
Increase/(decrease) in Provisions	(17.17)	-
Increase/(decrease) in other non-financial liabilities	44.86	1.44
Cash (used in) from operations	(1,909.90)	1,479.43
Income-taxes paid (net)	160.14	(19.06)
Net cash (used in)/ generated from operating activities (A)	622.08	1,066.58
Cash flows from investing activities :		
Purchase of property, plant and equipments and other intangible assets (including intangible assets under developments and capital advances)	-	(5.98)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment	3.11	-
Proceeds from sale of investments (net)	1,491.02	52.36
Investment in equity shares of subsidiaries	-	(2,580.38)
Inter-corporate deposits given to subsidiaries (net of repayments)	(2,106.74)	(6,414.56)
Net cash (used in) from investing activities (B)	(612.61)	(8,948.56)
Cash flows from financing activities :		
Dividends paid (including amount transferred to investor education and protection fund)	(32.99)	(41.27)
Proceeds from borrowings (other than debt securities)	600.00	3,000.00
Repayment of borrowings (other than debt securities)	-	(15.19)
Purchase of treasury shares	-	-
Proceeds from right issue (call money in advance)*	-	28,605.41
Proceeds from issue of equity shares (including securities premium) (net of share issue expenses)	-	3.24
Net cash generated from financing activities (C)	567.01	31,552.19
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C) (D)	576.48	23,670.21
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year (E)	4,030.49	6,089.55
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year (D+E)	4,606.97	29,759.76
Components of cash and cash equivalents		
Cash and cash equivalents	4,606.97	29,759.76
Total cash and cash equivalents	4,606.97	29,759.76

* Included in other equity

3 These unaudited standalone financial results of Dhani Services Limited ('DSL' or 'the Company') for the quarter and half year ended 30 September 2022 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and subsequently approved at the meeting of the Board of Directors held on 11 November 2021. These results have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards ("Ind AS") notified under Section 133 of the Companies Act 2013 ("the Act") read with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standard) Rules, 2015 as amended by the Companies Indian Accounting Standards (Amendment) Rules, 2016 and the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended). These unaudited standalone financial results have been subjected to limited review by the statutory auditors of the Company.

4 India is emerging from the COVID-19 virus, a global pandemic that affected the world economy over the last two years. The extent to which any new wave of COVID-19 will impact the Company's results will depend on ongoing as well as future developments, including, among other things, any new information concerning the severity of the COVID-19 pandemic, and any action to contain its spread or mitigate its impact whether government-mandated or elected by us. The Company has recognized provisions as on 30 June 2022 towards its loan assets, based on the information available at this point of time, in accordance with the expected credit loss method. The Company believes that it has considered all the possible impact of the known events arising out of COVID-19 pandemic in the preparation of financial results. However, the impact assessment of COVID-19 is a continuing process given its nature and duration. The Company will continue to monitor any material changes to future economic condition. The Company's capital and liquidity position remains sufficient and would continue to be the focus area for the Company; accordingly, the Company does not expect a stress on its liquidity situation in the immediate future.

5 The Company was carrying on the business of stock broking which was demerged during the financial year 2019-20. Accordingly, as at and during the year ended 31 March 2022, the financial assets of the Company were more than fifty percent of its total assets and income from financial assets was more than fifty percent of the gross income. The Company's present business activities consists of providing loans and making investments in group companies, consequentially, the Company may be required to apply and obtain the Certificate of Registration (CoR) from Reserve Bank of India (RBI) as a Non-Banking Financial Company (NBFC) under the category of Core Investment Company (CIC). The management is of the view that basis of their present business operations and financials, the Company qualifies to fall under the category of an unregistered CIC and has written to RBI for their views in this regard, response to which is still awaited. The management is also of the view that the possible non-compliance with such requirement is not expected to have a material impact on the accompanying financial results.

6 The Company's operations and business activities fall within a single business segment of financing and making strategic investments and as such no separate information is required to be furnished in terms of Ind AS 108 - Operating Segment.

7 Subsequent 30th September 2022 the Company, has issued and allotted 22,00,000 (Twenty Two Lacs) Equity shares of face value INR 2/- each, to eligible employees upon exercise of op-tions vested in their favour under 'Dhani Services Limited Employees Stock Option Scheme – 2008' of the Company on 29th October 2022. Consequent to the said allotment, the paid-up Equity Share Capital stands in-creased to Rs. 121,62,96,148.40 divided into 60,32,59,386 fully paid up Equity shares of face value Rs. 2/- each and 88,88,524 partly paid-up equity shares of face value of Rs. 2 each, paid up Rs. 1.10 each.

8 During the period ended 30 September 2022, the Compensation Committee constituted by the Board of Directors of the Company, under its Employees Stock Option Scheme(s) – 2008 & 2009, has granted 1,16,00,000 (One Crore Sixteen Lakh) Stock Options representing an equal number of fully paid-up equity shares of face value of ₹ 2/- each in the Company, at an exercise price of ₹ 30/- per share.

9 Figures for previous year/ period have been regrouped wherever necessary to make them comparable to current period.

Registered Office: 1/1 E, 1st Floor, East Patel Nagar, New Delhi 110 008.
Corporate Identification Number: L74110DL1995PLC069631

For and on behalf of Board of Directors